
43,480
75%

instate

TOTAL LICENSEE POPULATION TOTAL BY SEX

FEMALE: 15,526 MALE: 27,954

AA
4

LP 10

DO22
7

PA
622

RTL927

MD
2,091

TOTAL LICENSES ISSUED

MD: 33,465 | DO: 1,775 | RTL: 2,597
PA: 5,489 | LP: 138 | AA: 16

3,881

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

4,410 4,417

4,751
5,088

5,489Alleghany 
Anson 
Ashe 
Avery 
Bertie 
Camden
Caswell 
Chowan 
Clay 
Gates 
Graham 
Greene 
Hyde 
Jones 
Madison 
Northampton 
Pamlico 
Perquimans 
Tyrell
Warren 
Washington 
Yancey 

3
4
4
1
4
0
4
3
1
1
1
3
1
1
3
1
3
4
0
3
3
3

Alexander 
Bladen 
Caldwell 
Cherokee 
Currituck 
Franklin 
Hertford
Macon 
Martin 
Mitchell 
Montgomery 
Pender 
Person 
Polk 
Richmond 
Stanly 
Stokes 
Yadkin 

6
6
9
8
5
7
8
7
5
7
8
9
9
6
6
9
9
6

Beaufort 
Chatham 
Dare 
Davie 
Duplin 
Edgecombe 
Halifax 
Haywood
Hoke 
Jackson 
Lenoir 
Lincoln 
McDowell 
Rutherford 
Sampson 
Scotland 
Swain 
Transylvania
Wilkes 

15
15
18
16
13
15
12
14
11
19
15
12
17
17
12
16
13
10
14

Alamance 
Brunswick 
Burke 
Carteret 
Cleveland 
Columbus 
Davidson 
Granville 
Lee 
Nash 
Onslow 
Pasquotank 
Randolph 
Rockingham 
Surry 
Union 
Vance 
Watauga 
Wilson 

44
49
34
34
27
25
22
22
27
41
48
23
36
21
32
41
27
23
35

Buncombe 
Cabarrus 
Catawba 
Craven 
Cumberland 
Durham 
Forsyth 
Gaston 
Guilford 
Harnett 
Henderson 
Iredell 
Johnston 
Mecklenburg 
Moore 
New Hanover 
Orange 
Pitt 
Robeson 
Rowan 
Wake 
Wayne 

212
72
81
51
262
369
412
78
272
51
50
65
61
615
93
202
78
136
61
59
563
53

In State
Out of State
Grand Total

4,962
526
5,488

0 - 4

5 -9

10 -20

21 - 49

50 - 615

TOTAL

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT POPULATION BY COUNTY PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT POPULATION GROWTH

Year in Review: A look back at data from 2014

FINES RECEIVED

Physician assistants are the fastest growing licensee group regulated 
by the NCMB. In each of the past three years, the annual growth in the 
PA licensee population has exceeded 7 percent, and the PA population 
has increased by nearly 25 percent since 2010. By comparison, the 
number of licensed physicians has increased by about 4.5 percent since 
2010. Current physician population data is available in the NCMB’s 
2014 Annual Report, available online at www.ncmedboard.org

Data reflects information for the calendar year beginning Jan. 1, 2014 and ending Dec. 31, 2014
MD: Physicians, DO: Osteopathic Physician, RTL: Resident Training Licensee, PA: Physician Assistants, LP: Licensed Perfusionist, AA: Anesthesiology Assistant

PA: 
3,473

PA: 
2,016

DO:582 DO: 1,193

MD: 
10,164

MD:
23,301

36% 64%



Fines collected benefit the NC Department of Education.
FINES RECEIVED 

Fines between 
0 - $1,000

Fines between 
$1,001 - $1,500

Fines greater 
than $1,500

Minimum 
fine amount

Average 
fine amount

Maximum 
fine amount

32

 
Fines received

 
Fines issued

$16,25024 $2,00$250 $677
75% 21% 4%20%75%

Error/
omission 
on license 

application 
or annual 
renewal

Reason for all fines in 2014

Public Action (non-adverse)Confidential InterviewPublic Action (adverse)
Private Letter of ConcernAccept as information

1,105, 60%

394, 21%

189, 10%

84, 5
%64

, 4
%

PUBLIC & PRIVATE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES**

ADVERSE ACTIONS

Summary Suspensions: 3

Revocations: 3

License denied: 3

Miscellaneous adverse actions: 4

License surrenders: 6

Amended Consent Order: 6

Limitations on license/practice: 7

Temporary license issued: 12

Reprimands: 29

Suspensions: 31

Public letters 
of concern: 42

Conditions on 
license/practice: 43

TOP FIVE DISCIPLINARY CASE ALLEGATIONS 
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M
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2010:
1,369

2011:
1,295

2012:
1,416

2013:
1,343

2014:
1,256

COMPLAINTS BY YEAR

Quality
of Care

340

Communication
483

Malpractice
Settlement

304

Out of state 
Action

286

Policy/Procedure 
within Department 
of Corrections: 170

Total complaints received in 2014: 1,304

Quality of Care/
Incompetence: 
75 

Prescribing 
Issues: 46

Medical 
Records: 26

Alcohol/
Substance 
Abuse: 32

Other 
Unprofessional 
conduct: 20

TOP 
5

CAUSES OF PUBLIC ACTION

Complaints from patients and the 
public dropped in each of the past 
two years. 




